

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

Appeal No. 26891

TIMOTHY ANDREWS,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

vs.

RIDCO, INC.,

Defendant,

and

TWIN CITY FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant/Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
PENNINGTON COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA

The Honorable Wally Eklund
Circuit Court Judge

Petition for Intermediate Appeal filed December 6, 2013

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Attorneys for Timothy Andrews:

Mark A. Koehn
Mark Allen Koehn, PC
P.O. Box 9655
Rapid City, SD 57709

Scott Armstrong
The Law Office of Scott Armstrong, PC
1719 W. Main Street, Suite 201
Rapid City, SD 57701

Gary D. Jensen
Beardsley Jensen & Von Wald, PLLC
4200 Beach Drive, Suite 3
P.O. Box 9579
Rapid City, SD 57709

Attorney for Ridco, Inc.:

Donald P. Knudsen
Gunderson Palmer Nelson & Ashmore, LLP
506 Sixth Street, 3rd Floor
P.O. Box 8045
Rapid City, SD 57709

Attorneys for Twin City Fire Ins. Co.:

Francis J. Maloney, III, *Pro Hac Vice*
Maloney Lauersdorf Reiner, PC
117 SW Taylor Street, Suite 300
Portland, OR 97204

Jason M. Smiley
Gunderson Palmer Nelson & Ashmore, LLP
506 Sixth Street, 3rd Floor
P.O. Box 8045
Rapid City, SD 57709

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	6
1. Workers’ Compensation Claim	6
2. Lawsuit	11
3. Discovery.....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
ARGUMENT	19
1. The redacted communications in the Andrews and 199 “other” claim files fall within the parameters of the attorney-client privilege and Twin City has followed proper procedure in asserting the privilege.....	19
2. Twin City has not waived the attorney-client privilege by delegating its claim handling function and relying solely on the “advice of counsel” on Andrews’ claim nor any of the 199 “other” claims.....	23
a. Andrews is not entitled to the attorney-client privileged communications contained in the 199 “other” claim files.	27
b. SDCL § 58-3-7.4 does not provide a basis for waiver of the attorney-client privilege.....	28
3. Any argument that the attorney-client privilege was waived in the 199 “other” claim files must be analyzed under the applicable state law governing the workers’ compensation claim.	29
CONCLUSION	31

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	34
APPENDIX	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arnoldy v. Mahoney</i> , 2010 S.D. 89, 791 N.W.2d 645	3, 19, 21, 22
<i>Bertelsen v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2011 S.D. 13, 796 N.W.2d 685	3, 19, 25, 26
<i>Buhrenn v. Dennis Supply Co.</i> , 2004 S.D. 91, 685 N.W.2d 778	30
<i>Chambers v. Dakotah Charter, Inc.</i> , 488 N.W.2d 63 (S.D. 1992).....	4, 30
<i>Dakota, Minnesota & Eastern R.R. Corp. v. Acuity</i> , 2009 S.D. 69, 771 N.W.2d 623	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hammonds v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 501 F.3d 991 (8th Cir. 2007).....	11, 12
<i>Hearn v. Rhay</i> , 68 F.R.D. 574 (E.D. Wash. 1975)	25
<i>Hogue v. Massa</i> , 80 S.D. 319, 123 N.W.2d 131 (1963).....	23
<i>Kaarup v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 436 N.W.2d 17 (S.D. 1989).....	3, 24, 25
<i>Knecht v. Weber</i> , 2002 S.D. 21, 640 N.W.2d 491	21
<i>Maynard v. Heeren</i> , 1997 S.D. 60, 563 N.W.2d 830	19, 21
<i>Pinnacle Pizza Co., Inc. v. Little Caesar Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 627 F.Supp.2d 1069 (D.S.D. 2007)	20
<i>Rothluebbers v. Obee</i> , 2003 S.D. 95, 668 N.W.2d 313	30
<i>State Highway Comm'n v. Earl</i> ,	

82 S.D. 139, 143 N.W.2d 88 (1966).....	20
<i>State v. Catch the Bear</i> , 352 N.W.2d 640 (S.D. 1984).....	20, 23
<i>State v. Cates</i> , 2001 S.D. 99, 632 N.W.2d 28	22
<i>State v. Rickabaugh</i> , 361 N.W.2d 623 (S.D. 1985).....	21, 24
<i>Upjohn v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383, 101 S.Ct. 677, 66 L.Ed.2d 584 (1981)	20
<i>Weisbeck v. Hess</i> , 524 N.W.2d 363 (S.D. 1994).....	19, 22

STATUTES

SDCL § 15-26A-13	2
SDCL § 15-26A-3(6).....	2
SDCL § 15-6-26	14, 18
SDCL § 15-6-26(b)(1).....	19
SDCL § 15-6-30(b)(6)	13
SDCL § 15-6-37	16
SDCL § 19-13-2(5).....	21
SDCL § 19-13-3	19, 20, 21
SDCL § 19-13-4	23
SDCL § 20-10-1	11
SDCL § 58-12-3	9, 10
SDCL § 58-3-7.4	17, 28, 29
SDCL § 62-1-1.2	8
SDCL § 62-1-16	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 139 (1971)..... 4, 30, 31

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 145 (1971)..... 30

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 6 (1971)..... 30

TREATISES

8 Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller,
Federal Practice and Procedure § 2016.1 (2009) 22

8 Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller, & Richard L. Marcus,
Federal Practice & Procedure § 2017 (2d ed. 1994) 20
